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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Madera County Transportation Commission 
Madera, California 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the General Fund, and 
the aggregate remaining fund information of the Madera County Transportation Commission (the Commission), 
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Commission’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the General Fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information  of the Commission, as of June 30, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position thereof  for 
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Commission and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Change in Accounting Principle 

As described in Note 1 to the financial statements, in 2022 the Commission adopted new accounting guidance, 
GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Commission’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information 
that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

1 



 

 

 

 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence 
the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Commission’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 6–11 and 40–41 be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although 
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide 
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Commission’s basic financial statements. The fiduciary funds combining statements and other 
schedules as listed in the table of contents (supplementary information) as well as the schedule of expenditures 
of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, are presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
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comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the supplementary information and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated, in 
all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 15, 2023, on 
our consideration of the Commission’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of 
that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Commission’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Commission’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Clovis, California 
March 15, 2023 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

As management of the Madera County Transportation Commission (the Commission), we offer readers of 
the Commission’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the 
Commission for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. We encourage the readers to consider the 
information presented here in conjunction with the Commission’s financial audit. 

Financial Highlights 

 The assets of the Commission exceeded its liabilities at the close of the fiscal year by $855,121 (net 
position). 

 The Commission’s total net position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, increased by $49,846 
primarily due to lower than expected expenditures. 

 As of the close of the current fiscal year, the Commission’s governmental fund reported an ending 
fund balance of $939,568, an increase of $68,563 in comparison with the prior year. Approximately 
$904,628 is available for spending at the Commission’s discretion (assigned fund balance). 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Commission’s basic financial 
statements. The Commission’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 
1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial 
statements (see Figure 1). This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the 
basic financial statements themselves. 

Required Components of Annual Financial Report
Figure 1 

Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis 

Government-Wide Fund Financial Statements 
Financial Statements 

Notes to the Financial 
Statements 

Required Supplementary 
Information 

(other than MD&A) 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

Basic Financial Statements 

The first two statements in the basic financial statements are Government-Wide Financial Statements. 
They provide both short and long-term information about the Commission’s financial status. 

The next statements are Fund Financial Statements. These statements focus on the activities of the 
individual parts of the Commission’s government. These statements provide more detail than the 
government-wide statements. There are two parts to the Fund Financial Statements: 1) the governmental 
fund statements and 2) the fiduciary and agency fund statements. 

The next section of the basic financial statements is the Notes. The notes to the financial statements 
explain in detail some of the data contained in those statements. After the notes, supplementary 
information is provided to show details about the Commission’s non-major governmental funds which 
are added together in one column on the basic financial statements. Budgetary information required by 
the General Statutes also can be found in this part of the statements. 

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the Commission’s finances, in a manner like a private-sector 
business, and consist of the following two statements: 

The statement of net position presents information on the Commission’s assets and liabilities, with 
the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Commission is 
improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Commission’s net position 
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. 
Thus, the revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

The government-wide financial statements report on the function of the Commission that is principally 
supported by local, state, and federal funding. The Commission’s function is to foster intergovernmental 
coordination; undertake comprehensive regional planning with an emphasis on transportation issues; 
provide a forum for citizen input into the planning process; and to provide technical services to its member 
agencies (City of Madera, County of Madera, and the City of Chowchilla). In all these activities, the 
Commission works to develop a consensus among its members with regards to multi-jurisdictional 
transportation issues. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 14 through 15 of this report. 

Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Madera County 
Transportation Commission, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and 
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

Governmental Funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, tax revenue fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows 
and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end 
of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing 
requirements. 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 18 through 21 of this report. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between 
governmental funds and governmental activities. 

Fiduciary Trust Funds. Trust funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the Commission. The Commission has six trust funds (STA, LTF, RSTP, PTMISEA, SGR, and 
LCTOP). Trust funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because the 
resources of those funds are not available to support the Commission’s programs. 

The basic trust fund financial statements can be found on pages 22 through 23 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.   

The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 26 through 37 of this report. 

Other Information. This report also presents certain required supplemental information concerning 
compliance with the Commission’s annual budget for the general fund which is the Commission’s main 
operating fund. This information and associated notes immediately follow the basic financial statements 
and their accompanying notes. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

Below is a summary of the government-wide financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. 

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  In the case of 
the Commission, assets exceeded liabilities by $855,121 at the close of the fiscal year 2021-2022. 

MCTC Net Position 
Figure 2 

2022 2021 

Current and other assets 
Capital assets, net 

$ 1,368,331 
427,655 

$ 1,097,155 
 9,900 

Total assets 1,795,986 1,107,055 

Long-term liabilities 
Other liabilities 

512,102 
428,763 

75,630 
 226,150 

Total liabilities 940,865 301,780 

Net position: 
Net investment in capital assets 
Unrestricted 

7,200 
847,921 

9,900 
 795,375 

Total net position $ 855,121 $  805,275 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

MCTC Changes in Net Position 
Figure 3 

Revenues: 
Program revenues: 

Charges for services 
Operating grants and contributions 

2022 

$ 552,968 
1,218,876 

2021 

$ 343,026 
1,114,284 

General revenues: 
Investment income 684 1,197 

Total revenues 1,772,528 1,458,507 

Expenses: 
Transportation planning 1,722,682 1,673,090 

Total expenses 1,722,682 1,673,090 

Change in net position 49,846 (214,583) 

Net position - beginning 805,275 1,019,858 

Net position - ending $ 855,121 $  805,275 

Governmental Activities: The Commission’s net position increased by $49,846 for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2022. The Figure 3 table above indicates the changes in net position for governmental activities. 
The key element of this increase is primarily attributable to lower than expected expenditures. Budget and 
fund financial statements reflect the modified accrual basis of accounting under U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles. Under this approach, capital assets purchased and debt principal payments are 
recorded as expenditures. Further, revenues are accrued if measurable and available within the 
Commission’s availability period established at 90 days. Conversely, the statement of activities is reported 
under the accrual basis of accounting, which capitalizes capital asset purchases, reduces liabilities by 
principal payments and recognizes revenues collected after the 90-day period. 

The Commission’s Fund 

As the Commission completed this year, our governmental funds reported a combined liabilities and fund 
balance of $1,368,331 which is an increase of $271,176 from last year due to the implementation of 
GASB 87 and lower than expected expenditures. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

During the fiscal year, the Commission revised the budget on three occasions. Generally, budget 
amendments fall into one of three categories: 1) amendments made to adjust the estimates that are used 
to prepare the original budget ordinance once exact information is available; 2) amendments made to 
recognize new funding amounts from external sources, such as Federal and State grants; and 3) increases 
in appropriations that become necessary to maintain services. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

The Commission adopts an annual budget for its General Fund. The budget is a legally adopted 
document that incorporates input from the Technical Advisory Committee, the management of the 
Commission, and the decisions of the Policy Board about which services to provide and how to pay for 
them. It also authorizes the Commission to obtain funds from identified sources to finance these current 
period activities. The budgetary statement provided for the General Fund demonstrates how well the 
Commission complied with the budget ordinance whether the Commission succeeded in providing the 
services as planned when the budget was adopted. The budgetary comparison statement uses the 
budgetary basis of accounting. 

During the year there was a $512,480 increase in revenue between the original budget and the final 
budget for the General Fund, primarily as a result of higher planned expenditures. Actual revenues were 
less than the final budget by $1,099,098 and expenditures were less than the final budget by $503,519. 
The net effect of these differences results in a change in fund balance in the general fund of $68,563. 

Long-Term Obligations 

At the end of 2022, the Commission had $91,647 in debt outstanding. The debt consisted of 
compensated absences (see Note 5). 

The Commission also had lease commitments of $420,455 for use of office space and office equipment 
(see Note 6). 

Contacting Madera County Transportation Commission’s Financial Manager 

This financial report is designed to provide federal and state oversight agencies, taxpayers, and creditors 
with a general overview of Madera County Transportation Commission’s finances and to demonstrate 
Madera County Transportation Commission’s accountability for the money it receives.  Additional financial 
information can be obtained by contacting Patricia S. Taylor, Executive Director, Madera County 
Transportation Commission, 2001 Howard Road, Suite 201, Madera, California 93637. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

JUNE 30, 2022 

Governmental 
Activities 

ASSETS 
Cash and investments $ 172,167 
Due from other governments 1,161,224 
Prepaid expenses 34,940 
Capital assets: 

Depreciable, net 427,655

   Total assets 1,795,986 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 189,957 
Accrued liabilities 4,881 
Unearned revenue 233,925 
Long-term liabilities: 

Portion payable within one year: 
Compensated absences 11,851 
Lease liability 76,487 

Portion payable after one year: 
Compensated absences 79,796 
Lease liability 343,968

   Total liabilities 940,865 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 7,200 
Unrestricted 847,921

   Total net position $ 855,121 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 
Changes in 

Program Revenues Net Position 

Charges Operating 
for Grants and Governmental 

Expenses Services Contributions Activities 

Functions/Programs 

Governmental activities: 
Transportation planning $ 1,722,682 $  552,968 $  1,218,876 $  49,162 

Total governmental activities $ 1,722,682 $  552,968 $  1,218,876  49,162 

General revenues: 
Investment income 684 

Total general revenues 684 

Change in net position 49,846 

Net position - beginning 805,275 

Net position - ending $ 855,121 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
JUNE 30, 2022 

General Fund 

ASSETS 
Cash and investments $ 172,167 
Due from other governments 1,161,224 
Prepaid expenses 34,940 

Total assets $ 1,368,331 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable $ 189,957 
Accrued liabilities 4,881 
Unearned revenue 233,925 

Total liabilities 428,763 

FUND BALANCE 
Nonspendable: 

Prepaid expenses 34,940 
Assigned: 

Transportation planning 904,628 

Total fund balance 939,568 

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 1,368,331 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
18 



MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2022 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are 
different because: 

Fund balance - governmental fund $ 939,568 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources, and therefore, are not reported in the governmental fund. 

Cost of capital assets 
Accumulated depreciation 

535,838 
(108,183) 427,655 

Compensated absences are not due and payable in the current 
period and, therefore, are not reported as liabilities in the 
governmental fund. (91,647) 

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period 
and, therefore, are not reported as liabilities in governmental funds. 
Long-term liabilities at year year-end consist of the lease payable. (420,455) 

Net position of governmental activities $ 855,121 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

General Fund 

REVENUES 
Aid from federal government $ 891,819 
Aid from state government 327,057 
Charges for services 552,968 
Interest revenue 684 

Total revenues 1,772,528 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Transportation: 

Salaries and benefits 1,002,513 
Planning and administration 490,454 
Supplies and services 139,311 

Capital outlay 492,142 
Debt service: 

Principal - building and equipment lease 71,687 

Total expenditures 2,196,107 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
 (under) expenditures (423,579) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Proceeds from leases 492,142 

Total other financing sources (uses) 492,142 

Net change in fund balance 68,563 

Fund balance - beginning 871,005 

Fund balance - ending $ 939,568 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND TO THE 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 
are different because: 

Net change in fund balance - governmental fund $ 68,563 

Proceeds from long-term debt provide current financial resources to 
governmental funds, but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the 
statement of net position. Repayment of long-term debt is an expenditure 
in the governmental funds, but repayment reduces long-term liabilities in 
the statement of net position. 

Issuance of long-term debt 
Repayment of the principal of long-term debt 

(492,142) 
71,687 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in 
the statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their 
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the 
amount by which capital outlay exceeds depreciation expense in the 
current year. 417,755 

In the statement of activities, compensated absences expenses are 
measured by the amounts earned during the year. In governmental funds, 
however, expenditures for these items are measured by the amount of 
financial resources used (essentially the amounts paid). (16,017) 

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 49,846 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2022 

ASSETS 
Investments 
Due from other governments 

Total assets 

$ 24,413,181 
3,921,804 

28,334,985 

LIABILITIES 
Due to local agencies 6,713,449 

Total liabilities 6,713,449 

NET POSITION 

Restricted for: 
Other governments 21,621,536 

Total net position $ 21,621,536 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

ADDITIONS 
Sales tax $ 6,491,026 
Intergovernmental 3,932,085 
Investment earnings 77,050 

Total additions 10,500,161 

DEDUCTIONS 
Administration expense 286,252 
LTF claims paid 3,791,961 
STA distributions 1,008,596 
SGR distributions 61,060 
PTMISEA distributions 660,684 
LCTOP distributions 69,861 
RSTP distributions 1,590,157 

Total deductions 7,468,571 

Net increase (decrease) in fiduciary net position 3,031,590 

Net position - beginning 18,589,946 

Net position - ending $ 21,621,536 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Scope of Financial Reporting Entity 

The Madera County Transportation Commission (the Commission) is the Regional Transportation Planning 
Agency for Madera County.  The Commission’s members are the County of Madera, City of Madera, and the 
City of Chowchilla. The Commission’s role is to foster intergovernmental coordination, undertake 
comprehensive regional planning with an emphasis on transportation issues, provide a forum for citizen input 
into the planning process and to provide technical services to its member agencies.  In all these activities, the 
Commission works to develop a consensus among its members with regards to multijurisdictional transportation 
issues.  The Commission is the Regional Transportation Planning Agency (RTPA) for Madera County.  In 
addition, the Commission also serves as staff for the Madera County Transportation Authority, which 
administers funding collected as part of the Measure T transportation funding initiative.  As the designated 
RTPA, the Commission is responsible for a wide variety of actions supporting a continuous, comprehensive and 
coordinated planning process.  In this regard, the Commission is responsible for the development of a Regional 
Transportation Plan (RTP) and Regional Transportation Improvement Plan (RTIP).  As the RTPA, the 
Commission is also responsible for administering Transportation Development Act (TDA) funds, State Transit 
Assistance (STA) funds, Local Transportation Funds (LTF), and other transportation-related funds, as well as 
identifying regionally significant projects and developing funding strategies to address them.  As the RTPA, the 
Commission is responsible for outlining and implementing transit plans that align with the Regional 
Transportation Plan Guidelines to ensure the region continues to receive federal and state funding for ongoing 
public transportation development.  The Commission Board of Commissioners is comprised of three members 
from the Madera County Board of Supervisors, two members from the Madera City Council, and one member 
from the Chowchilla City Council. 

B. Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements consist of the following: 

 Government-wide financial statements 
 Fund financial statements 
 Notes to the basic financial statements 

The government-wide financial statements consist of the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities, and report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its 
component units if applicable.  As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the 
government-wide financial statements.  All internal balances in the statement of net position have been 
eliminated. 

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the Commission that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities). 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct and indirect expenses of a given 
function are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 
function or activity.  Indirect expenses are allocated based on the annual cost allocation plan. Program 
revenues include: 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, 
services, or privileges provided by a given function or activity; and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted 
to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function.  Other items, not properly included 
among program revenues, are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate fund financial statements are provided for the General Fund and fiduciary funds, even though the latter 
are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting, as are the fiduciary funds financial statements.  Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 
and available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the Commission considers 
revenues to be available if they are collected within 90 days of the end of the current fiscal period.  Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements have been met. Expenditures are 
recorded when the related liability is incurred, except for compensated absences and claims and judgments, 
which are recognized as expenditures to the extent they have matured. General capital asset acquisitions are 
reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 

The fund financial statements provide information about the Commission’s individual funds including the general 
fund and fiduciary funds.  Separate statements for each fund category are presented.  The balance sheet and 
the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances focus on the presentation of a major 
governmental fund, the General Fund. These two statements are used to report information regarding the 
Commission’s own operations and programs.  The statement of fiduciary net position and the statement of 
changes in fiduciary net position provide information regarding the sales tax proceeds, aid from the State 
Government, and related disbursements.  Disbursements of the trust funds during the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2022, were made to the Cities of Madera and Chowchilla and the County of Madera. 

The accounts of the Commission are organized on the basis of funds. A fund is an independent fiscal and 
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.  Fund accounting segregates funds according to their 
intended purpose and is used to aid management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and 
contractual provisions.  The minimum number of funds is maintained consistent with legal and managerial 
requirements. 

The Commission reports the following major governmental fund: 

General Fund – the Commission’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all the financial resources and the 
legally authorized activities of the Commission except those required to be accounted for in other 
specialized funds. 

Additionally, the Commission reports the following fiduciary fund: 

Private-purpose Trust Fund – used to account for Local Transportation Funds, State Transit Assistance 
Funds, Regional Surface Transportation Funds, State of Good Repair Fund, Low Carbon Transit Operations 
Program Fund, and Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account 
Funds held by the Commission in a trustee capacity. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

D. Cash and Investments 

The Commission deposits all funds received in the County of Madera (the County) Treasury and advances 
funds monthly from the Treasury to a commercial checking account to cover expenditures. 

E. Deposits with Financial Institutions 

Deposits with financial institutions are fully insured or collateralized by securities in the government’s name. 

F. Deposits with the Madera County Treasury 

Funds in the County Treasury participate in the County’s pooled investments, an external investment pool.  The 
County Treasurer invests the Commission’s excess cash in an external investment pool on behalf of the 
Commission and other governments maintaining cash in the County Treasury.  The County apportions a part of 
the interest earned on pooled investments on the basis of the fund’s average balance.  Investment policies and 
associated risk factors applicable to the Madera County Transportation Commission are those of the County of 
Madera.  All of the County’s investments in securities are insured, registered, or are held by the County or its 
agents in the County’s name. 

The County of Madera Board of Supervisors exercises primary oversight responsibility for the County of 
Madera’s investments.  The County Treasurer manages the portfolio and reports results to the Board.  A 
Madera County Oversight Committee consisting of the County Treasurer and Auditor-Controller and a third 
member representing the County schools (the primary external pool participant) also monitors the Treasury’s 
investment on a regular basis.  No regulatory agency outside of the County of Madera exercises any regulatory 
responsibilities over the County’s investments.  The County’s pool is not registered with the SEC as an 
investment company. 

G. Capital Assets 

Capital assets are reported in the government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are defined by the 
Commission as assets with an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  The Commission’s policy has set the 
capitalization threshold at $5,000. 

When purchased, such assets are recorded as expenditures in the governmental fund.  The valuation basis for 
capital assets is historical cost, or where historical cost is not available, estimated historical cost based on 
replacement cost.  Donated capital assets are capitalized at estimated fair market value on the date donated. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset 
lives are not capitalized.  Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following 
estimated useful lives: 

Computer equipment 5 to 10 years 
Office furniture and equipment 5 to 10 years 
Traffic monitoring equipment 5 to 10 years 

 Computer software 5 years 
Right-to-use leased building 5 years 
Right-to-use leased equipment 5 years 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

H. Interfund Balances 

On fund financial statements, receivables and payables resulting from short-term interfund loans are classified 
as "interfund receivables/payables". These amounts are eliminated in the governmental activities column of the 
statement of net position. 

I. Accounts Payable 

Accounts payable reported on the financial statements of the Commission are amounts that are due and 
payable at year-end and, thereby, accrued as an expense and liability.  Accounts payable primarily consist of 
professional and specialized services and office expenses. 

J. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue is that for which asset recognition criteria have been met, but for which revenue recognition 
criteria have not been met.  The Commission typically records unearned revenues related to intergovernmental 
revenues (primarily grants and subventions) received but not earned (qualifying expenditures not yet incurred). 

K. Unavailable Revenue 

On the governmental fund financial statements, unavailable revenue is recorded when transactions have not yet 
met the revenue recognition criteria based on the modified accrual basis of accounting. The Commission 
records unavailable revenue for transactions for which revenues have been earned but are not available to meet 
current financial obligations. 

L. Compensated Absences 

Compensated absences are accrued as a liability as the benefits are earned.  The entire compensated absence 
liability is reported on the government-wide statement of net position.  Earned compensated absences are made 
up of accrued vacation payable and vested accrued sick leave payable as determined by policy established by 
the Board of Commissioners.  The Commission’s policy states that accrued vacation must be paid in full, up to a 
maximum accrual amount ranging from 240 to 360 hours, depending on the number of years of service. 
Accrued sick leave is paid on a percentage basis on number of years in service. 

M. Overhead 

Administrative and office overhead is allocated to each project on the basis of the Commission’s approved 
indirect cost rate.  Professional and specialized services are charged directly to the applicable project. 

N. Fund Balance Classification 

The governmental fund financial statements present fund balances based on classifications that comprise a 
hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to which the Commission is bound to honor constraints on the 
specific purposes for which amounts in the respective governmental funds can be spent.  The classifications 
used in the governmental fund financial statements are as follows: 

Nonspendable – This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in 
spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted – This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the use of the 
resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a debt covenant), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or (b) imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

N. Fund Balance Classification (Continued) 

Committed – This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Commissioners.  These amounts cannot be used for 
any other purpose unless the Board of Commissioners remove or change the specified use by taking the 
same type of action (ordinance or resolution) that was employed when the funds were initially committed. 
This classification also includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been 
specifically committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements. 

Assigned – This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the Commission’s intent to be used 
for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed.  This intent can be expressed by the Board 
of Commissioners or through the Board of Commissioners delegating this responsibility to the Commission 
Manager through the budgetary process. This classification also includes the remaining positive fund 
balance for all governmental funds except for the General Fund. 

Unassigned – This classification includes amounts that have not been assigned to other funds or restricted, 
committed or assigned to a specific purpose within the Commission. 

The Commission generally uses restricted fund balances first, followed by committed resources, and then 
assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned 
resources first to defer the use of these other classified funds. 

O. Net Position 

In government-wide financial statements, net position is reported in three categories as follows: 

Net Investment in Capital Assets – This amount consists of capital assets net of accumulated depreciation 
and reduced by outstanding debt that attributed to the acquisition, construction, or improvements of the 
assets. 

Restricted – This amount is restricted by external creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of 
other governments. 

Unrestricted – This amount is all net position that does not meet the definition of “net investment in capital 
assets” or “restricted”. 

When an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available, 
the Commission generally applies restricted net position first.  
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

P. Use of Management Estimates 

The preparation of the basic financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Q. Pronouncements 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 87 

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the Commission implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases. GASB Statement No. 87 enhances the relevance and consistency of 
information of MCTC’s leasing activities. It establishes requirements for lease accounting based on the principle 
that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. A lessee is required to recognize a lease 
liability and an intangible right to use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a 
deferred inflow of resources. These changes were incorporated into the Commission’s June 30, 2022 financial 
statements and had no effect on the beginning fund balance of the general fund or the beginning net position of 
governmental activities. 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2022 are classified in the accompanying financial statements as follows: 

Statement of net position: 
Cash and investments $ 172,167 

Fiduciary funds: 
Investments 24,413,181 

Total cash and investments $ 24,585,348 

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2022 consist of the following: 

Deposits with financial institutions $ 88,682 
Investments 24,496,666 

Total cash and investments $ 24,585,348 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

A. Investments Authorized by the California Government Code and the Commission’s Investment 
Policy 

The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for the Commission by the California 
Government Code (or the Commission’s investment policy, where more restrictive).  The table also identifies 
certain provisions of the California Government Code (or the Commission’s investment policy, where more 
restrictive) that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. 

Maximum Maximum 
Maximum Percentage Investment 

Authorized Investment Type Maturity of Portfolio in One Issuer 

Local Agency Bonds 5 years None None 
U.S. Treasury Obligations 5 years None None 
U.S. Agency Securities 5 years None None 
Banker's Acceptances 180 days None None 
Commercial Paper 270 days None None 
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 5 years None None 
Repurchase Agreements 1 year None None 
Reverse Repurchase Agreements 92 days None None 
Medium-Term Notes 5 years None None 
Mutual Funds N/A None None 
Money Market Mutual Funds N/A None None 
Mortgage Pass-Through Securities 5 years None None 
County Pooled Investment Funds N/A None None 
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) N/A None None 

B. Disclosures Relating to Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to 
changes in market interest rates. 

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the Commission’s investments to market rate fluctuations is 
provided by the following table that shows the distribution of the Commission’s investments by maturity: 

Remaining 

Maturity 

(in Months) 

12 Months 
Investment Type Amount or Less 

Governmental Activities: 
County Investment Pool $ 24,496,666 $  24,496,666 

Total $ 24,496,666 $  24,496,666 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

C. Disclosures Relating to Credit Risk 

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of the 
investment.  This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating 
organization.  Presented below is the minimum rating required by (where applicable) the California Government 
Code, the Commission’s investment policy, and the actual rating as of year-end for each investment type. The 
column marked “exempt from disclosure” identifies those investment types for which GASB 40 does not require 
disclosures as to credit risk. 

Exempt from 
Investment Type Amount Disclosure 

Governmental Activities: 
County Investment Pool $ 24,496,666 $  24,496,666 

Total $ 24,496,666 $  24,496,666 

Custodial credit risk does not apply to a local government’s indirect investment in securities through the use of 
mutual funds or government investment pools. The County of Madera issues a financial report that includes 
custodial risk disclosures for the County investment pool. The report may be obtained by writing to the Office of 
the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector, 200 West 4th Street #2300, Madera, California 93637. 

D. Concentration of Credit Risk 

The investment policy of the Commission contains no limitations on the amount that can be invested in any one 
issuer beyond that stipulated by the California Government Code. The Commission’s potential losses from credit 
risk are increased if a significant portion of its resources are invested in a single issuer. Investments issued by 
or explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government and investments in mutual funds, external investment pools, 
and other pooled investments are exempt from these limitations. At June 30, 2022, the Commission did not 
have any investments in any one issuer that is not exempt that represents 5% or more of the total investments.  

E. Custodial Credit Risk 

The carrying amount of the Commission’s cash deposit was $88,682 at June 30, 2022. The bank balance at 
June 30, 2022 was $188,930 the total amount of which was insured and/or collateralized with securities held by 
the pledging financial institutions in the Commission’s name as described below. 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a 
government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in 
the possession of an outside party. The California Government Code and the Commission’s investment policy 
do not contain legal or policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for deposits, 
other than the following provision for deposits:  

The California Government Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local 
government units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a depository regulated under 
state law (unless so waived by the governmental unit). The market value of the pledged securities in the 
collateral pool must equal at least 110 percent of the total amount deposited by the public agencies. 
California law also allows financial institutions to secure Commission deposits by pledging first trust deed 
mortgage notes having a value of 150 percent of the secured public deposits. 
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JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

F. Investment Valuation 

The Commission categorizes the fair value measurements of its investments based on the hierarchy established 
by generally accepted accounting principles.  The fair value hierarchy, which has three levels, is based on the 
valuation inputs used to measure an asset’s fair value: Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for 
identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant 
unobservable inputs.  

The Commission’s only investments, which are allocated at fair value, are in the County’s pooled investments. 
The County invests in numerous types of investments ranging all levels in the fair value hierarchy.  Accordingly, 
it is not an investment type that can be categorized in any particular level in the fair value hierarchy. 

NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

The Madera County Transportation Commission maintains the Madera County Transportation Authority’s (the 
Authority) accounting records and incurs various administrative and other expenses on behalf of the Authority. 
These expenses incurred by the Authority to the Commission in fiscal year 2022 totaled $630,165.  The total 
receivable from the Authority was $200,987 for the year ended June 30, 2022. Costs paid by the Commission 
on behalf of the Authority are eliminated for financial statement purposes. 

NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets: 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Computer equipment 
Computer software 
Office furniture and equipment 
Traffic monitoring equipment 
Right-to-use leased building 
Right-to-use leased equipment 

Total capital assets being
  depreciated 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Computer equipment 
Computer software 
Office furniture and equipment 
Traffic monitoring equipment 
Right-to-use leased building 
Right-to-use leased equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Total capital assets, net 

Balance Balance 
July 1, 2021 Additions Deletions June 30, 2022 

$ 6,672 $ - $ - $ 6,672 
16,500 - - 16,500 
16,606 - - 16,606 

3,918 - - 3,918 
- 456,142 - 456,142 
- 36,000  - 36,000 

43,696 492,142  - 535,838 

(6,672) - - (6,672) 
(6,600) (3,300) - (9,900) 

(16,606) - (16,606) 
(3,918) - - (3,918) 

- (69,287) - (69,287) 
- (1,800)  - (1,800) 

(33,796) (74,387)  - (108,183) 

$ 9,900 $  417,755 $ - $  427,655 

Depreciation and amortization expense of $74,387 was charged to transportation planning function on the 
statement of activities. 
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JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 5 – COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

As of June 30, 2022, compensated absences payable are as follows: 

Balance Net Balance Due Within 
July 1, 2021 Change June 30, 2022 One Year 

Compensated absences $ 75,630 $  16,017 $ 91,647 $  11,851 

NOTE 6 – LEASE COMMITMENTS 

The Commission conducts its operations from a leased facility under a 5-year lease expiring in January 2028. 
The Commission also leases certain office equipment under a lease expiring in February 2027. 

A summary of the governmental activities long-term lease transactions for the year ended June 30, 2022 is as 
follows: 

Leased building 

Leased equipment 

J 

$ 

$ 

Balance 
uly 1, 2021 Additions 

- $ 456,142 
- 36,000 

- $  492,142 

Re 

$ 

$ 

ductions 

(69,287) 
 (2,400)

 (71,687) 

Balance 
June 30, 2022 

$ 386,855 
33,600 

$  420,455 

Due Within 
One Year 

$ 69,287
 7,200 

$  76,487 

The following is a schedule of annual requirements to amortize long-term obligations under the office building 
lease as of June 30, 2022: 

Building lease 

Year ending June 30 Principal 

2023 $ 69,287 
2024 69,287 
2025 69,287 
2026 69,287 
2027 69,287 
2028 40,420 

Total $ 386,855 

The following is a schedule of annual requirements to amortize long-term obligations under the equipment lease 
as of June 30, 2022: 

Equipment lease 

Year ending June 30 Principal 

2023 $ 7,200 
2024 7,200 
2025 7,200 
2026 7,200 
2027 4,800 

Total $ 33,600 
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JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 7 – DEFINED CONTRIBUTION EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFIT PLAN 

The Commission provides retirement benefits for all of its full-time employees through a defined contribution 
plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 401(a), which is being administered by 
I.C.M.A. Retirement Corporation (the Plan). In addition to the employer-defined contribution, the employees 
may elect to make contributions to a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with IRC Section 457. 
The Plan permits employees to defer a portion of their salaries until future years.  The maximum amount an 
employee may defer in calendar year 2022 is the lesser of 100% of annual gross salary or $20,500.  Under the 
401(a) plan the employer contributes 15% of the employee’s gross salary.  Vesting in the 401(a) plan occurs 
immediately.  The deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or 
unforeseeable emergency.  Employees, though, may obtain loans from the 401(a) plans secured by their 
individual contributions and accumulated earnings.   

The Commission’s total payroll eligible for pension benefits for the year ended June 30, 2022 was $696,067. 
The Commission’s contributions were calculated using the base salary amount of $696,067 for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2022.  The Commission recognized pension expense of $103,927 for the year ended June 30, 
2022. 

The Commission had no liability to the Plan at June 30, 2022. 

NOTE 8 – CONTINGENCIES 

A. Grants 

Grants have been received by the Commission for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by 
grantor agencies.  Such audits could lead to a request for reimbursement for costs disallowed under the terms 
of the grants.  The amount, if any, of costs that may be disallowed by the granting agencies cannot be 
determined at this time. 

NOTE 9 – PROPOSITION 1B (PTMISEA) FUNDING 

The Commission receives Proposition 1B (PTMISEA) funding on behalf of transit agencies for approved capital 
projects.  During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the Commission did not receive Proposition 1B funds and 
expended $660,684 from prior year allocations.  These funds are held in an interest-bearing account and have 
earned interest of $9,842 for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

NOTE 10 – LCTOP FUNDING 

The Commission receives funding from the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) on behalf of 
transit agencies to provide operating and capital assistance to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and improve 
mobility, with a priority on serving disadvantaged communities.  During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the 
Commission received LCTOP funds of $398,804 and expended $69,861.  These funds are held in an interest-
bearing account and have earned interest of $3,479 for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

NOTE 11 – RSTP FUNDING 

The Commission receives Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funding on behalf of local agencies 
for enhancing, repairing, maintaining, rebuilding, and rehabilitating the transportation infrastructure.  During the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the Commission received RSTP funds of $1,814,110 and expended 
$1,590,157.  These funds are held in an interest-bearing account and have earned interest of $13,465 for the 
year ended June 30, 2022. 
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NOTE 12 – SGR FUNDING 

The Commission receives funding from the State of Good Repair (SGR) Program on behalf of local agencies for 
transit maintenance, rehabilitation and capital projects. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the 
Commission received SGR funds of $241,544 and expended $61,060.  These funds are held in an interest-
bearing account and have earned interest of $3,391 for the year ended June 30, 2022. 
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 684 

MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

FOR THE 
GENERAL FUND 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Budgeted Amounts 

Original Final 

REVENUES 
Aid from federal government $ 1,119,726 $ 1,195,133 
Aid from state government 441,492 658,468 
Charges for services 797,928 1,018,025 
Interest revenue - -

Actual 

Amounts 

$ 891,819 
327,057 
552,968 

 684 

Variance with 

Final Budget 

$ (303,314) 
(331,411) 
(465,057) 

Total revenues 2,359,146 2,871,626 1,772,528 (1,099,098) 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Transportation: 
Salaries and benefits 
Planning and administration 
Supplies and services 

Capital outlay 

Debt service: 

Principal - building and equipment lease 

1,023,702 
1,050,444 

152,000 
-

73,000 

1,010,252 
1,464,374 

154,000 
-

 71,000 

1,002,513 
490,454 
139,311 
492,142 

 71,687 

7,739 
973,920 

14,689 
(492,142) 

 (687) 

Total expenditures 2,299,146 2,699,626 2,196,107 503,519 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over

 (under) expenditures 60,000 172,000 (423,579) (595,579) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Proceeds from leases 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

-

-

-

-

492,142 

 492,142 

492,142 

 492,142 

Net change in fund balance $ 60,000 $  172,000  68,563 $ (103,437) 

Fund balance - beginning 871,005 

Fund balances - ending $ 939,568 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

JUNE 30, 2021 

NOTE 1 – BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The Commission follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

Prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, management prepares a budget for the next succeeding fiscal 
year. The proposed budget is brought to the Board of Commissioners for their review and approval. Prior 
to the start of the fiscal year, the budget is legally enacted through passage of a resolution by the Board 
of Commissioners. 

The budget of the Commission represents a financial plan to undertake the work program of the 
Commission and includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. 

All transfers, modifications, and supplemental appropriations to the budget must be approved by the 
Commission through resolution.  Actual expenditures may not legally exceed “budget” appropriations at 
the individual fund level.  Budgetary control, however, is maintained at the department level. 

Appropriations lapse at the end of the year to the extent that they have not been expended or 
encumbered. 

The Commission prepares its budget on a basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

NOTE 2 – EXCESS EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS 

As of June 30, 2022, expenditures exceeded apportionments in the general fund as follows: 

Excess 

Appropriations Category Expenditures 

Capital outlay $ 492,142 
Debt service: 

Principal - building and equipment lease 687 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

Fiduciary Funds are used to account for assets held by the government in a trustee capacity. 

Private-Purpose Trust Funds: 

State Transit Assistance Fund – This fund is used to account for the state fund, derived from statewide 
sales tax on gasoline and diesel fuel, apportioned to Madera County for transportation planning and mass 
transportation purposes. 

Local Transportation Fund – This fund is used to account for 1/4 cent sales tax revenues collected by the 
State under the Transportation Development Act (TDA) and distributed to Madera County Transportation 
Commission for allocation to eligible claimants for transit streets and roads and pedestrian/bicycle 
facilities, as well as regional transportation planning and TDA administration. 

Proposition 1B (PTMISEA) Fund – This fund is used to account for funds received from the Public 
Transportation, Improvement and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) on behalf of transit 
agencies for approved capital projects.  This fund is available to the California Department of 
Transportation for intercity rail projects and to transit operators in California for rehabilitation, safety or 
modernization improvements, capital service enhancements or expansions, new capital projects, bus 
rapid transit improvements, capital service enhancements or expansions, new capital projects, bus rapid 
transit improvements or for rolling stock procurement, rehabilitation or replacement. 

Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) Fund – This fund is used to account for funds received 
from the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) on behalf of transit agencies to provide 
operating and capital assistance to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and improve mobility, with a 
priority of serving disadvantaged communities.  Approved projects will support new or expanded bus or 
rail services, expand intermodal transit facilities, and may include equipment acquisition, fueling, 
maintenance and other costs to operate those services or facilities, with each project reducing 
greenhouse gas emissions. 

State of Good Repair Fund – This fund is used to account for the SB-1 funds that have been allocated to 
the State of Good Repair (SGR) Program and then distributed to local agencies by the Madera County 
Transportation Commission.  It provides funding annually to transit operators in California for eligible 
transit maintenance, rehabilitation and capital projects. 

Regional Surface Transportation Fund – This fund was established by California State Statute utilizing 
Surface Transportation Program Funds.  This program provides funding for enhancing, repairing, 
maintaining, rebuilding, and rehabilitating the transportation infrastructure.  

45 



 

MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2022 

Low Carbon 
Transit 

Operations Regional 
State Transit Local Proposition 1B Program State of Surface 
Assistance Transportation (PTMISEA) (LCTOP) Good Repair Transportation 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Total 

ASSETS 
Investments $ 915,542 $ 14,779,720 $ 2,746,566 $ 1,118,145 $ 1,100,471 $ 3,752,737 $ 24,413,181 
Due from other governments 419,748 1,248,524 - 398,804 40,618 1,814,110 3,921,804 

Total assets 1,335,290 16,028,244 2,746,566 1,516,949 1,141,089 5,566,847 28,334,985 

LIABILITIES 
Due to local agencies 169,570 4,302,898 640,219 66,861 61,060 1,472,841 6,713,449 

Total liabilities 169,570 4,302,898 640,219 66,861 61,060 1,472,841 6,713,449 

NET POSITION 
Restricted for: 

Other governments 1,165,720 11,725,346 2,106,347 1,450,088 1,080,029 4,094,006 21,621,536 

Total net position $ 1,165,720 $  11,725,346 $  2,106,347 $  1,450,088 $  1,080,029 $  4,094,006 $  21,621,536 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Low Carbon 
Transit 

Operations Regional 
State Transit Local Proposition 1B Program State of Surface 
Assistance Transportation (PTMISEA) (LCTOP) Good Repair Transportation 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Total 

ADDITIONS 
Sales tax $ - $ 6,491,026 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 6,491,026 
Intergovernmental 1,477,627 - - 398,804 241,544 1,814,110 3,932,085 
Investment earnings 3,825 43,048 9,842 3,479 3,391 13,465 77,050 

Total additions 1,481,452 6,534,074 9,842 402,283 244,935 1,827,575 10,500,161 

DEDUCTIONS 
Administration expense - 286,252 - - - - 286,252 
LTF claims paid - 3,791,961 - - - - 3,791,961 
STA distributions 1,008,596 - - - - - 1,008,596 
SGR distributions - - - - 61,060 - 61,060 
PTMISEA distributions - - 660,684 - - - 660,684 
LCTOP distributions - - - 69,861 - - 69,861 
RSTP distributions - - - - - 1,590,157 1,590,157 

Total deductions 1,008,596 4,078,213 660,684 69,861 61,060 1,590,157 7,468,571 

Net increase (decrease) in
  fiduciary net position 472,856 2,455,861 (650,842) 332,422 183,875 237,418 3,031,590 

Net position - beginning 692,864 9,269,485 2,757,189 1,117,666 896,154 3,856,588 18,589,946 

Net position - ending $ 1,165,720 $ 11,725,346 $ 2,106,347 $ 1,450,088 $ 1,080,029 $ 4,094,006 $ 21,621,536 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Assistance Pass-Through 
Federal Grantor Pass-Through

Grantor/Program Title 
Listing 
Number 

Entity Identifying 
Number 

Federal 
Expenditures 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Passed through the State of California Department of Transportation: 

Highway Planning and Construction Cluster 

Highway Planning and Construction (Federal-Aid Highway Program) 20.205 74A0812 $ 812,367 

Subtotal Highway Planning and Construction Cluster 812,367 

Passed through the State of California Department of Transportation: 
Metropolitan Transportation Planning and State and Non-Metropolitan Planning and Research 20.505 74A0812 79,452 

Total U.S. Department of Transportation $ 891,819 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 – GENERAL 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) presents the activity of all federal 
award programs of the Madera County Transportation Commission (the Commission).  Federal awards received 
directly from federal agencies, as well as federal awards passed through other government agencies are 
included in the schedule.  The information in this SEFA is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 
2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The accompanying SEFA and is presented using the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is described in 
Note 1 of the Commission’s basic financial statements. 

NOTE 3 – RELATIONSHIP TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Federal award expenditures agree or can be reconciled with the amounts reported in the Commission’s basic 
financial statements. 

NOTE 4 – INDIRECT COST RATE 

The Commission has elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the 
Uniform Guidance. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF APPORTIONMENTS BY PURPOSE 

STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Public Utilities Code 

Article 6.5 
99314 

(Transit 
Operations) 

Article 6.5 
99313 

(Transit 
Population) Total 

City of Chowchilla 
City of Madera 
County of Madera 

$ 32,788 
10,613 
4,207 

$ 105,455 
696,234 

 674,811 

$ 138,243 
706,847 

 679,018 

Total apportionments by purpose $ 47,608 $  1,476,500 $  1,524,108 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF APPORTIONMENTS BY PURPOSE 

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Article 4 and 8 
Article 3 
99234 

(Bicycle and 
Pedestrian) 

99260/99400(a)(b)(c)(d) 
(Streets and Roads/ 
Transit Operations/ 

Planning) 

MCTC RTP 
99402/99233.1 
(Planning and 
Administration) 

City of Chowchilla 
City of Madera 
Madera County 
Madera County Transportation
  Commission 

$ 59,811 
144,372 
857,613 

-

$ 804,245 
6,695,303 
2,959,488 

-

$ 14,095 
73,595 
88,562 

 110,000 

Total apportionments by purpose $ 1,061,796 $  10,459,036 $  286,252 

Total 

$ 878,151 
6,913,270 
3,905,663 

 110,000 

$  11,807,084 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF DISBURSEMENTS BY PURPOSE 

STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Public Utilities Code 

Article 6.5 
99314 

(Transit 
Operations) 

Article 6.5 
99313 

(Transit 
Population) Total 

City of Chowchilla 
City of Madera 
County of Madera 

$ 32,788 
10,613 
4,207 

$ 105,455 
180,722 
674,811 

$ 138,243 
191,335 

 679,018 

Total net disbursements by purpose $ 47,608 $ 960,988 $  1,008,596 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF DISBURSEMENTS BY PURPOSE 

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Article 3 Article 4 Article 8 Article 8 MCTC RTPA 
99233.3 99260(a) 99400(c) Article 8 99400(a) 99402/99233.1 99402/99233.1 

(Bicycle and (Transit (Transit 99400(b) (Streets and (Planning and (Planning and 
Pedestrian) Operations) Operations) (Rail) Roads) Administration) Administration) Total 

City of Chowchilla $ - $ 26,408 $ - $ - $ 140,470 $ - $ 14,095 $ 180,973 
City of Madera 19,613 - 2,421 - 651,250 11,947 73,595 758,826 
County of Madera - - 112,060 5,363 2,822,429 - 88,562 3,028,414 
Madera County Transportation
 Commission - - - - - - 110,000 110,000 

Total net disbursements 
  by purpose $ 19,613 $  26,408 $  114,481 $ 5,363 $  3,614,149 $ 11,947 $  286,252 $  4,078,213 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF ALLOCATIONS, DISBURSEMENTS 

AND UNEXPENDED ALLOCATIONS 
STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE FUND 

JUNE 30, 2022 

Claimant/Claim 
New/Unused 
Allocations Reprogramming Disbursements 

Unexpended 
Allocations 

COUNTY OF MADERA 
MCC
  21/22 $ 551,876 $ 127,142 $ 679,018 $ -

CITY OF MADERA 
Madera Metro, DAR, Intermodal
  20/21 
  21/22 

135,891 
464,103 

-
106,853 

-
191,335 

135,891 
379,621 

CITY OF CHOWCHILLA 
CATX
  21/22 112,603 25,640 138,243 -

$ 1,264,473 $  259,635  1,008,596 $  515,512 

Total disbursed $ 1,008,596 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF ALLOCATIONS, DISBURSEMENTS 

AND UNEXPENDED ALLOCATIONS 
LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 

JUNE 30, 2022 

New/Unused 
Claimant/Claim Allocations Reprogramming 

COUNTY OF MADERA 
Road and Street Projects

 21/22 
20/21 

Pedestrian/Bicycle Facilities
 21/22 
20/21 

MCC
 21/22 

Amtrak Station Maintenance
 21/22 
20/21 

CITY OF MADERA 
Madera Metro, Intermodal

 21/22 
20/21 

Pedestrian & Bicycle
 21/22 
20/21 

Local Agency Planning
 21/22 
20/21 

Streets and Road Project
 21/22 
20/21 

CITY OF CHOWCHILLA 
Street and Road Projects

 21/22 
20/21 

Chowchilla Transit System (CATX)
 21/22 
20/21 

Pedestrian & Bicycle
 21/22 
20/21 
19/20 
18/19 
17/18 
16/17 

UNALLOCATED
 18/19 

Administration 
Planning 

Total disbursed 

$ 2,038,269 
137,932 

45,796 
798,572 

112,060 

25,000 
17,092 

$ 784,159 
(137,932) 

811,817 
(798,572) 

-

-
(17,092) 

783,856 
701,243 

38,057 
95,308 

-
11,947 

1,023,851 
3,651,593 

-
(701,243) 

86,702 
(75,695) 

11,947 
(11,947) 

4,875,649 
(3,651,593) 

$ 

289,713 
140,470 

56,491 
185,673 

7,289 
6,866 
7,051 
6,354 
6,154 

23,990 

15,885 

10,226,512 $ 

116,013 
-

-
-

45,656 
-

(7,051) 
(6,354) 
(6,154) 

(23,990) 

-

 1,294,320 

Disbursements 
Unexpended 
Allocations 

2,822,428 
-

$ -
-

-
-

857,613
-

112,060 -

5,363 
-

19,637
-

2,421 781,435
-

-
19,613 

124,759
-

11,947 
-

-
-

651,251 
-

5,248,250
-

-
140,470 

405,726
-

-
26,408 

56,491
159,265 

-
-
-
-
-
-

52,945
6,866

-
-
-
-

-

3,791,961 

110,000 
176,252 

 15,885 

$ 7,728,872 

$  4,078,213 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF GRANT RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE CLAIMS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

Revenues: 
Federal grants 
Non-federal revenue: 

State revenue 
Local revenue sources 
Other revenue sources 
Interest revenue 

$ 

Total 

891,819 

327,057 
1,027,813 

-
684 

Local Resources 

$ -

-
1,027,813 

-
 684

$ 

FHWA 

(PL 021) 

812,367 

-
-
-
-

FTA 

(FTA 5303) 

$ 79,452 

-
-
-
-

State 

STIP-PPM 

$ -

78,000 
-
-
-

SB 1 Sustainable 

CRRSAA Covid Communities 

PPM Grant 

$ - $ - $ 

44,000 143,541 
- -
- -
- -

REAP 

-

61,516 
-
-
-

Total revenues $ 2,247,373 $  1,028,497 $  812,367 $  79,452 $  78,000 $  44,000 $  143,541 $  61,516 

Expenditures: 
100 Regional Transportation Plan 
101 Performance Measures 
102 Regional Housing Planning Program 
110 Regional Planning Database 

110.1 San Joaquin Household Travel Survey 
111 Traffic Monitoring Program 
112 Regional Transportation Modeling 
113 Air Quality Transportation Planning 
120 Goods Movement & Highway Planning 
122 Project Coordination & Fin. Programming 
130 Public Transportation 
140 Other Modal Elements 
150 Public Participation Program 

150.1 Public Outreach Coordination 
151 Alternative Transportation Activities 
200 Transportation Program Development 
901 Local Transportation Funds Admin 
902 Overall Work Program and Budget 

905.2 Project Prioritization Study FY 20-21 
906 Fresno-Madera Sustainable Corridor Study 
907 Board Cost & Other Expenses 
908 ZEV Readiness & Implementation Plan FY 21-22 
910 MCTA Administration 

$ 213,070 
25,590 
61,516 
42,389 
9,360 

12,605 
106,172 

84,821 
55,802 
92,739 
89,746 

102,038 
30,157 
60,275 
41,290 

162,493 
79,681 
47,430 
68,750 
14,749 
93,552 
93,389 

625,992 

$ 24,439 
-
-

8,415 
-
-
-

9,729 
15,254 
23,223 
10,294 
11,704 

3,459 
6,914 

41,290 
-

79,681 
20,494 

7,886 
1,692 

93,552 
10,712 

 625,992

$ 188,631 
22,655 

-
27,376 

-
11,159 
93,994 
75,092 
40,548 

-
-

90,334 
26,698 
53,361 

-
142,526 

-
26,936 

-
13,057 

-
-
-

$ -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

79,452 
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

$ -
2,935 

-
6,598 
2,698 
1,446 

12,178 
-
-

52,145 
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

$ - $ 
-
-
-

6,662 
-
-
-
-

17,371 
-
-
-

-
19,967 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

- $ 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

60,864 
-
-

82,677 
-

-
-

61,516 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Total expenditures 2,213,606 $  994,730 $  812,367 $  79,452 $  78,000 $  44,000 $  143,541 $  61,516 

Under-recovery of indirect expenses - 19/20 
Under-recovery of indirect expenses - 21/22 

40,885 
(25,406) 

Net gain (loss) $ 49,246 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Insurance coverage for the Commission at June 30, 2022 is as follows: 

Liability coverage: 
All-inclusive (combined single limit): 

  Bodily injury $1,000,000 

Office personal property 90% co-insurance $100,000 

Workers’ compensation insurance Statutory 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF COST ALLOCATION PLAN RECONCILIATION 

AND FIXED RATE OVERHEAD CARRYOVER 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

Basic 
Financial Statements Adjustments Cost Allocation Plan 

Allocated to 
Actual Eligible Other Direct Indirect 

Budget Item Expense Depreciation Programs Expense Expense 

Salaries and benefits:
  Direct $ 520,490 $ - $ (6,763) $ 513,728 $ -
  Indirect 498,039 - - - 498,039 

Total salaries and benefits 1,018,529 - (6,763) 513,728 498,039 

Indirect overhead:
  Advertising/Publication 287 - - - 287 
  Bank fee 360 - - - 360 
  Bldg/Equipment Maintenance & Repair 1,859 - - - 1,859 
  Conference/training/education 600 - - - 600 
  Contracts 8,140 - - - 8,140 
  Debt service principal - building lease 69,287 - - - 69,287 
  Insurance and bonds 823 - - - 823 
  Outside services 1,980 - - - 1,980 
  Legal Services 7,288 - - - 7,288 
Audits 21,723 - - - 21,723 

  Membership fees 96 - - - 96 
  Miscellaneous 3,714 - - - 3,714 
  Office supplies 6,514 - - - 6,514 
  Postage 642 - - - 642 
  Technology related costs 56,547 - - - 56,547 
  Telephone/internet/website 14,802 - - - 14,802 
  Travel, cell and auto allowance 5,124 - - - 5,124 
  Utilities 7,921 - - - 7,921 
  Valley Coordination 3,890 - - - 3,890 
  Depreciation - 3,300 - - 3,300 
  Board cost and other costs 82,847 - (82,847) - -

Total indirect overhead 294,444 3,300 (82,847) - 214,897 

Total costs $ 1,312,973 $ 3,300 $  (89,610) $  513,728 $ 712,935 

Direct expenses - year ended June 30, 2022 $ 513,728 

Approved indirect cost rate - year ended June 30, 2022 141.79% 

Total allocable indirect expenses - year ended June 30, 2022 $ 728,415 

Actual indirect expenses - year ended June 30, 2022 $ 712,935 

(Over)/Under recovery of indirect expenses - year ended June 30, 2020 40,885 

Net eligible indirect expenses - year ended June 30, 2022 $ 753,820 

(Over)/Under recovery of indirect expenses - year ended June 30, 2022 $ 25,406 

(Over)/Under recover of indirect expenses - year ended June 30, 2021 $ 32,587 

58 



OTHER AUDITOR’S REPORTS 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Madera County Transportation Commission 
Madera, California 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the General 
Fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Madera County Transportation Commission (the 
Commission), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Commission’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 
dated March 15, 2023. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Commission’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Commission’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency 
is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control 
or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Commission’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is 
not suitable for any other purpose. 

Clovis, California 
March 15, 2023 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Madera County Transportation of Commission 
Madera, California 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Madera County Transportation Commission’s (the Commission) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of the Commission’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 
2022. The Commission’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the Commission complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2022. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance 
are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Commission and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Commission’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Commission’s 
federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the 
Commission’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
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absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 
material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is 
higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Commission’s 
compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding the Commission’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of the Commission’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on 
internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected 
and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Clovis, California 
March 15, 2022 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON 
COMPLIANCE LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Madera County Transportation Commission 
Madera, California 

Report on Compliance 

Opinion on Local Transportation Fund 

We have audited Madera County Transportation Commission’s (the Commission) compliance with 
Transportation Development Act (TDA) Statutes and California Codes of Regulations, updated July 2018, 
published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Mass Transportation applicable to the 
Commission’s Local Transportation Fund for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

In our opinion, the Commission complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to 
above that are applicable to the Local Transportation Fund for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Transportation Development Act (TDA) 
Statutes and California Codes of Regulations, published by the California Department of Transportation, 
Division of Mass Transportation. Our responsibilities under those standards and Transportation Development 
Act (TDA) Statutes and California Codes of Regulations, published by the California Department of 
Transportation, Division of Mass Transportation are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Commission and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal 
determination of the Commission’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Commission's 
government programs. 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the 
Commission's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
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Government Auditing Standards, and Transportation Development Act (TDA) Statutes and California Codes of 
Regulations, published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Mass Transportation will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting 
from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 
the Commission's compliance with the requirements of the government program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and Transportation 
Development Act (TDA) Statutes and California Codes of Regulations, published by the California Department 
of Transportation, Division of Mass Transportation, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the Commission's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Commission's compliance based on our audit. 

Other Matters 

The purpose of this report on compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of compliance and the 
results of that testing based on the Transportation Development Act (TDA) Statutes and California Codes of 
Regulations, published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Mass Transportation. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Clovis, California 
March 15, 2023 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION IMPROVEMENT 

AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT FUND 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Madera County Transportation Commission 
Madera, California 

Report on Compliance 

Opinion on Public Transportation Modernization Improvement and Service Enhancement Account Fund 

We have audited Madera County Transportation Commission’s (the Commission) compliance with Section 6666 
of the Rules and Regulations of the California Administrative Code in the Transportation Development Act 
Statutes and Administrative Code for 1987 (the Act) and the allocation instructions and resolutions of the 
Commission applicable to the Commission’s Public Transportation Modernization Improvement and Service 
Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

In our opinion, the Commission complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to 
above that are applicable to the PTMISEA for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Section 6666 of the Rules and Regulations of the 
California Administrative Code in the Transportation Development Act Statutes and Administrative Code for 
1987 (the Act) and the allocation instructions and resolutions of the Commission. Our responsibilities under 
those standards and Section 6666 of the Rules and Regulations of the California Administrative Code in the 
Transportation Development Act Statutes and Administrative Code for 1987 (the Act) and the allocation 
instructions and resolutions of the Commission are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Commission and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal 
determination of the Commission’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Commission's 
government programs. 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the 
Commission's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
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absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, and Section 6666 of the Rules and Regulations of the California Administrative 
Code in the Transportation Development Act Statutes and Administrative Code for 1987 (the Act) and the 
allocation instructions and resolutions of the Commission will always detect material noncompliance when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Commission's compliance with the requirements of the 
government program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and Section 6666 of the 
Rules and Regulations of the California Administrative Code in the Transportation Development Act Statutes 
and Administrative Code for 1987 (the Act) and the allocation instructions and resolutions of the Commission, 
we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the Commission's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Commission's compliance based on our audit. 

Other Matters 

The purpose of this report on compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of compliance and the 
results of that testing based on Section 6666 of the Rules and Regulations of the California Administrative Code 
in the Transportation Development Act Statutes and Administrative Code for 1987 (the Act) and the allocation 
instructions and resolutions of the Commission.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Clovis, California 
March 15, 2023 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

SECTION I – SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weaknesses identified? Yes X No 

Significant deficiencies identified -
  not considered to be material weaknesses? Yes X None reported 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes X No 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 
Material weaknesses identified? Yes X No 

Significant deficiencies identified -
  not considered to be material weaknesses? Yes X None reported 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
  for major programs: Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required
  to be reported in accordance with 
  2CFR 200, Section 200.516(a)? Yes X No 

Identification of Major Programs 

Assistance Listing Number Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

20.205 Highway Plannin 
(Federal-Aid Hig 

g and Construction 
hway Program) 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
Type A and Type B programs: $750,000 

Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee? X Yes No 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

SECTION II – FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

None reported. 

SECTION III – FEDERAL AWARDS FINDINGS 

None reported. 
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MADERA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

None reported. 

FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS 

None reported. 
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